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From: deirdre_cfa@icloud.com
Sent: August 27,2018 1:31 PM
To: 'Iris Jackson®; '‘Matheson Psychology'; 'dayf@ottawapolice.ca'
Subject: FW: REQUEST FOR SUGGESTIONS ON HOW | DEAL WITH THIS
MONSTER, HE IS GETTING WORSE AND WORSE >> FW: Kiska & Moor
Attachments: Letter to Deirdre Moore with OCL Objection Statement, August 13,
2018.pdf; Moving forward on OCL's recommendations until the report
released (8.16 KB) O\ﬁ/.&ilc/ Avnloa—
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From: deirdre_ cfa@icloud.com <deirdre_cfa@iclol  Fajyn Day ‘ﬁtf‘i'b( s—
Sent: August 27, 2018 1:22 PM Constable ¢ Wygent
To: 'deirdre m@icloud.com' <deirdre m@icloud.d ﬁggi'g’;si"ggmg ‘;;']"eﬁe""e de rapport des collisions
; - i ices:
Cc: 'Wade Smith' <WSmith@bellbaker.com> _— aikdi
o ; :  613-236-1222 Ext. / Poste:2000 Voice Mall
Subject: REQUEST FOR SUGGESTIONS ON HOW 1 B 541 tunimar rver2i, prom. Huntmar A
WORSE >> FW: Kiska & Moore dayf@ottawapolice.ca 4& 7 = OO0

Hello everyone.

| think I really need to do something about John. Some of you have said that narcissists can actually

convince themselves of their own lies.
He no longer remotely resembles a rational being.

| have filed a complaint with the Ottawa Police but they aren’t taking me seriously yet because of all of

the mental health allegations in my police files.
(John has been providing them with false information for years so it will take some undoing.)

The Children’s Aid Society will only become involved if | do another intake meeting ... Plus, they have ¢
ton of mis-information too.

| am doing everything | can to shield the kids but the harder | try, the more damage he creates.

As per attached, he is objecting to the OCL recommendation that | get sole custody and he continues t
re-repeat all of the false and/or misinformation that was used in all of the other Court documents.

‘Does anyone have any other suggestions?
Or, could one of you notify the CAS onh my behalf? Or phone the Police on my behalf? The file number
the Police Report is 18-208560 and | think that 613-236-1222 ext. 5115 could be used to provide more

information.
(1 served on his lawyer Wade Smith of Bell Baker an Affidavit for the upcoming Motion regarding interi
financial support. It contains enough evidence to expose John as the monster that he is. | will do my bk

to get a hard copy to each of you as soon as possible.)

Deirdre
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From: deirdre_cfa@icloud.com <deirdre cfa@icloud.com>
Sent: August 18, 2018 6:30 PM

To: 'Wade Smith' <WSmith@bellbaker.com>

Subject: FW: Kiska & Moore

Mr. Smith,

While you are busy with the preparation of Objections rife with false statements, half-truths and
malicious obfuscation, would you mind responding to my e-mail of July 5, 2018? (re-attached for your

convenience) <5@e, ()(ASL =S 4/30 - 'B“)/(o)

Perhaps your client has forgotten that the school year starts in just over two weeks?
| need to start packing for the move so it would be helpful if we could get some of these
recommendations implemented now; if only until a final determination is made by the Court.

Your prompt attention to these matters is important to the well-being of my children, as you are well
aware and have been for quite some time.

Deirdre

From: Katherine Ghadaksaz <keghadaksaz@bellbaker.com>

Sent: August 14, 2018 2:21 PM

To: 'deirdre_cfa@icloud.com' <deirdre cfa@icloud.com>

Ce: Wade Smith <WSmith@bellbaker.com>; Laura Hunt <LHunt@bellbaker.com>
Subject: Kiska & Moore

Ms. Moore,

Please see the attached correspondence and Applicant’s Office of the Children’s Lawyer Objection
Statement which is being served on you pursuant to the Rules. "coz D 9, _Rla /
<§t’/—’ P(Kﬂ& B / o 8 ”

Kathy

Katherine Ghadaksaz

Assistant to Cheryl Hess

Bell Baker LLP, Barristers and Solicitors

Suite 700 — 116 Lisgar Street, Ottawa, Ontario K2P 0C2

Tel: 613-237-3448, ext. 404 (Direct line) Facsimile: 613-237-1413

E-mail; keghadaksaz@bellbaker.com
Web Address: www.bellbaker.com

This electronic message (email) may contain PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION only for use of the Addressee(s)
named above. If you are not the intended recipient of this emall or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended
recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any dissemination or copying of this email andfor any attachment files is strictly

prohibited. If you have received this ernail in error, please immediately notify the sender and arrange for the return of any and all
copies and the permanent deletion of this email and any attachments. Thank you.



deirdre_cfa@icloud.com
e TR P

From: ‘ deirdre_cfa@icloud.com

Sent: July 5, 2018 2:46 PM

To: ‘Wade Smith’

Cc 'Christine Hammond'

Subject: Moving forward on OCL's recommendations until the report is released
Dear Wade,

| tried to document as many of Katherine’s recommendations as | could last week. | realize that you are
waiting for a final report; however, most of the recommendations were for the best interests of the
children and | am uncertain as to why we would not be following them immediately, such as:

- Communication via talkingparents.com (1 have signed up ... has John?)

- Counselling for the children: They should be meeting with Dr. Matheson on a regular basis.

- 1am to attend counselling: there is a cost to this and, as you are well aware, | have no cash to
pay for this. (community services do have some success ... but 1 would need to see how good
they actually are before reducing my need to see Dr. Jackson & | only have a few sessions left
with Jessica SO funding for Dr. Jackson visits is important.) As you likely know, | had to visit TOH
yesterday in order to deal with anxiety .... Which you are also aware of.

- We are to both ensure that Cate gets tutoring (John skipped her three-hour session yesterday),
regardless of which parent isin care

- Safety Plan is to be shared with father. (1 believe that he is already aware of what the safety plan
is. | used the CAS Safety plan this week with success.)

Did you manage to record the other recommendations? If so, would you kindly forward them to me.
Obviously, John is not happy with the OCL’s decision to award sole custody to me. Well, | am not sure
that he should be taking part ina 2-2-3 split; however, | was still willing to agree to that until Johnwas

psychologically assessed.

Regardless, do you not feel that we should at least be following the recommendations that are in the
best interests of the children?

A prompt reply is important .... Else, it is simply wilful blindness.

Deirdre



ONTARIO Court File Number

Superior Court of Justice, Family Court

FC-15-2446-0

(Namé of Court)

at 161 Elgin Street, Ottawa, Ontario K2P 2K1

(Court office aqdress)

Applicant(s)

Full legal name & address for service — street & number, municipality,
postal code, telephone & fax numbers and e-mail address (if any).

Jonathan William Kiska

Lawyer's name & address — street & number, municipality, postal code,
telephoneé & fax numbers and e-mail address (if any).

Wade L. Smith

1244 Lampman Cr Bell Baker LLP

Ottawa, Ontario Barristers and Solicitors

K2C 1P8 700-116 Lisgar Street
Ottawa, Ontario K2P 0C2
Tel: (613) 237-3444
Fax: (613) 237-1413 Box#35

- wsmith@bellbaker.com

Respondent(s)

Full legal name & address for service — street & number, municipality,
postal code, telephone & fax numbers and e-mail address (if any).

Deirdre Moore

7 Vanson Avenue
Ottawa, Ontario
K2E 6A9

Tel: 613-261-3520

deirdre cfa@icloud.com

Lawyer’s name & address — street & number, municipality, postal code,
telephone & fax numbers and e-mail address (if any).

APPLICANT’S OBJECTION STATEMENT TO
THE OFFICE OF THE CHILDREN'S LAWYER
REPORT OF JULY 18, 2018
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Blank Form (page 2)

Court File Number FC—1572446—0

4.

Applicant’s Objection Statement

On January 26, 2018, the Honourable Justice Engelking requested the involvement of the Office
of the Children’s Lawyer (OCL) to provide such services as it deemed appropriate concerning

parenting of the children in this matter, namely:

a. Sean Charles Kiska, born May 8, 2006 (presently 12 years old); and
b. Cate Stella Kiska, born November 30, 2007 (presently 10 years old).

On July 18, 2018, the Office of the Children’s Lawyer Report of Katherine Bobula (hereinafter
referred to as “the Report”) was served and filed upon the parties and with this Honourable Court.

The Applicant does not dispute the majority of the material facts set out in the Report. The
Applicant does, however, dispute the clinician’s recommendation at paragraphs 1, namely that

the Respondent have sole custody of the children of the marriage.

For the purposes of this statement, the Applicant will briefly outline the basis for his objection.

Respondent Mother’s Mental Health

5.

At the outset of the litigation, the Applicant sought sole custody. This was due to concerns
regarding the Respondent's mental illness, the brief details of which are set out below (further
details have been provided to this Honourable Court). The Applicant has tried to balance the

safety and security of the children with the importance of their mother in their lives.

In early 2013, the Respondent began acting uncharacteristically. She insisted that the family take
a vacation and unilaterally booked a trip for March 6, 2013. This, among other actions outside of
the norm triggered an argument between the parties. In response, the Respondent became
obsessed with writing a book entitied "How | Bullied the Bully out of My Husband". She further
developed an idea to start a new not-for-profit mental health company that included websites,
books and videos. She approached the children's teachers and Vice-Principal of their school

with her elaborate ideas. They became concerned and contacted the Children's Aid Society.

On March 1, 2013, Yvonne Munro, a CAS worker, arrived at the parties’ home to address the

school's concerns. She recommended that the Respondent seek medical assistance.
— <
5 - °/ 10
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Court File Number FC-15-2446-0

10.

ik

12,

13.

14.

15.

On l\/larbh 3, 2013, the Respondent was brought to The Ottawa Hospital to be assessed. The
Psychiatry Consultation detailed the Respondent's bizarre behaviour. The Respondent remained

under observation at The Ottawa Hospital for three days following assessment before being

released and returning home.
Upon discharge, the Respondent's mental state continued to decline.

The Respondent remained at the Ottawa Hospital, Civic Campus, from April 16, 2013 until
May 28, 2013. On the déte of her admission, The Royal Ottawa Mental Health Centre issued a
Letter of Concern, which stated that the Respondent was suffering from delusional beliefs that
her husband and the government were going to “get her". The Respondent was also reported to
have made statements that she and her children may be better off dead.

The Respondent was admitted under a Form 1, which allowed the hospital to hold the
Respondent on an involuntary basis for up to 72 hours. Subsequently, a Form 2 (Order for
Examination) and Form 3 (Certificate of Involuntary Admission) were completed. She was
prescribed Olanzapine, but later admitted to her doctor that she was not taking her medication

as prescribed.

The Respondent's discharge diagnosis was Bipolar Affective Disorder, with manic episodes and
psychotic features.. While the Respondent agreed that this diagnosis was accurate, she

discontinued her medication immediately upon release.

Following her release in May of 2013 until April of 2014, the Respondent's mental health

remained relatively stable and the family returned to normal life.

In April of 2014, the Respondent began to experience paranoid delusions. This erratic and

troubling behaviour continued throughout May to July of 2014.

The Respondent was involuntarily admitted to the Oftawa Hospital Civic Campus on July 9, 2014
where she remained until September 5, 2014. She was placed on an involuntary Community

Treatment Order as a result of her history of non-compliance with proposed medical treatments

plans.
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Court File Number FC-15-2446-0

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

During the Respondent's hospitalization she was able to leave on day'passes. The Respondent
informed the Applicant that she had rented an apa'rtment in Gatineau and had leased a 2014
Murano vehicle from @ Quebec dealership. She informed the Applicant that she wanted to

establish residency in Quebec where the Community Treatment Order would not apply.

In early 2015 the Respondent secured part- time employment at Carleton University.

In May of 2015, the Respondent began to experience delusions again. She became suspicious
of a number of ltalian individuals who she believed may be part of a mafia operation which was

monitoring her.

On or about October 9, 2015, the Applicant returned home to find that the Respondent and the
children were missing. The Applicant called the police, who were able to locate the Respondent

by tracking her cell phone to the Lac Leamy hotel and casino in Gatineau.

On or about October 10, the Applicant was informed by the Ottawa Police that the Respondent
had attended the station in order to file criminal harassment charges against him. The Police
later closed their file and no charges were laid. The Respondent later brought herself to the
Ottawa Hospital, Civic campus, and was admitted under voluntary observation. She remained in

the hospital until November 12, 2015.

By mid-September 2017, the Respondent was again making bizarre and erratic statements
regarding the Applicant. The Respondent began to accuse the Applicant repeatedly of various

criminal offences.

In addition, the Respondent has made derogatory statements regarding the Applicant’s mental
health. The Applicant is concerned that these statements are also made in front of the children

and have an impact on their perception of him.

Over the following weeks, the Respondent’s mental health continued to be a concern for the
Applicant and the potential impact on their children. On October 19, 2017, the Applicant received
a telephone call from the CAS indicating that his children were at the Ottawa Civic Hospital, and
that the Respondent had been issued a Form 1. The Respondent had taken the children from
their beds at 5:00 a.m. and went to the Civic Hospital.
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Court File Number FC-15-2446-0

24.

25.

26.

27,

28.

29.

30.

-y

The Respondent was eventually released from the hospital on October 22, 2017, against her

physician’s advice.

Subsequent to the hospitalization, the Applicant met with the CAS in an effort to develop a 'safety
plan' that could be executed if / when the Respondent experienced yet again another mental

health episode. The draft plan included the Respondent ensuring the children's safety by bringing
them to the Applicant.

As the safety plan was still being developed, the Applicant received a call from his daughter on
December 10, 2017 from Best Buy on Merivale Road. At the time the children were in the care
of the Respondent. Ultimately, the Applicant came to pick up the children as the Respondent

was handcuffed out of the store by the Police and given a ticket for trespassing.

The Applicant is deeply concerned of the impact the Respondent’s behaviour may have on his
children. The Applicant will continue to work with the Children's Aid Society and other

professionals, if required, to ensure the safety and welfare of his children.

The Applicant agrees it is important for the children to have a relationship with their mother;
however, the Respondent’s mental health issues are of significant concern. The Applicant wants

to ensure the Respondent is stable and able to care for the children and that the children are not

negatively impacted by her mental illness.

The seriousness of the'Respondent’s mental health issues, including her psychotic episodes,
should have been weighed heavily when considering an appropriate custody arrangement. The

applicant submits the clinician seemingly downplayed the severity of the Respondent’s mental

health in recommending she have sole custody.

The Applicant continues to be open to a shared parenting schedule; however, he maintains that
sole custody to the Respondent mother is not in the children’s best interests, given her continued
inétability (including repeated hospital admissions and the Respondent’s continued denial of her
illness). The Respondent's psychotic episodes are unpredictable and therefore the Applicant
maintains she is not fit o make decisions concerning the children’s best interests on her own.

The Applicant makes a conscious offort with the children to speak openly about their feelings.
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32.

The Applicant's allegations égainst the Respondent are not malicious or formed out of spite.

They are genuine concerns and beliefs that his children are at potential risk of harm while in the

Respondent's care, particularly when she unexpectedly goes through a psychotic episode. The

applicant father's allegations have been consistently reported and documented by numerous

authorities, including the police, the CAS and the Respondent’s hospital records.

/\}‘*J’ Doeoss [ w

% Signaturé Date of signaturel
Wade L. Smith




Bell Baker ur

116 LISGAR STREET, SUITE 700, OTTAWA, ONTARIO K2P 0C2

Phone 613-237-3444
Fax 613-237-1413

Wade L. Smith
613-237-3448 ext. 324
wsmith@bellbaker.com

www.bellbaker.com

August 14, 2018
Delivered by Email Only
deirdre_cfa@icloud.com

Deirdre Moore

7 Vanson Avenue
Ottawa, Ontario
K2E 6A9

Dear Ms. Moore:

Re: Kiska and Moore

Please find enclosed the Applicant’s Office of the Children’s Lawyer Obj ection Statement served
upon you pursuant to the Family Law Rules.

Yours truly,

Wade L. Smith
WLS/lah

Encl.

c.c. Jonathan Kiska

James R. MeIninch . Geoffrey A, Howard Martin D. Owens
Roger R. Mills Helmut R. Brodmann Cheryl L. Hess
Wade L. Smith James D. Wilson James F, Leal
Patricia A. Lawson John E. Summers Mélanie H. Levesque

Matthew D. Frye Damien P. Fannon

Counsel: Paul A, Webber, Q.C.,
John C. Clarke, Q.C. (Ret'd), David C. Thompson, Q.C. (Ret'd)
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